

ITEM NO.28

Court 1 (Video Conferencing)

SECTION II

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl.) No.3518/2021

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 26-03-2021 in CRMBA No. 1702/2020 passed by the High Court of Judicature at Allahabad)

DHARMENDRA SINGH SENGAR

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

SHYAM SUSHIL MISHRA &amp; ANR.

Respondent(s)

(IA No. 55890/2021 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT & IA No. 55891/2021 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

Date : 02-07-2021 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A.S. BOPANNA  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE HRISHIKESH ROY

For Petitioner(s)

Mrs. Vibha Dutta Makhija, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Shakti Pandey, Adv.  
Mr. Sandeep Shukla, Adv.  
Mr. Gopal Balwant Sathe, AOR

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Syed Mehdi Imam, AOR  
Mr. Ankit Goel, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

The Court is convened through Video Conferencing.

Heard learned Senior counsel appearing for the petitioner – complainant.

We find that the learned counsel for the respondents have not so far filed their respective counter affidavits in the matter.

In view of the above, finally one week's time is granted to the learned counsel for the respondents to file their respective counter affidavits in the matter.

In the meantime, the State is directed not to release Respondent No.1 from jail on the basis of Order dated 26-3-2021 passed by the High Court.

List the matter after one week.

(VISHAL ANAND)  
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(R.S.NARAYANAN)  
COURT MASTER(NSH)